

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC99876

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al., Defendants/Respondents.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CENTURY CASINOS, INC., Intervenor/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, 19th Circuit
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SHEENA HAMILTON
CITY COUNSELOR

Erin K. McGowan, #64020
Associate City Counselor
Rebecca Vossmeier, #70342
Associate City Counselor
1200 Market St., Room 314
St. Louis, MO 63103
314-622-3361/FAX 314-622-4956
McGowanE@stlouis-mo.gov
VossmeierR@stlouis-mo.gov
*Attorneys for City of St. Louis
and Heather Taylor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 5

Jurisdictional Statement..... 10

Statement of Facts 11

Points Relied On..... 16

Argument..... 19

I. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Intervenor Casino’s Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiff on Count I because SB 26 is unconstitutional on its face as violative of the requirements that no bill shall be amended in its passage through either house as to change its original purpose (Mo. Const. art. III, § 21) and that each bill be limited to a single subject (Mo. Const. art. III, § 23), such that the threatened enforcement of such unconstitutional legislation constitutes and causes irreparable harm as a matter of law. 19

1. SB 26 violates the original purpose requirement set forth in art. III, § 21..... 20

2. SB 26 violates the single-subject requirement set forth in art. III, § 23..... 32

3. SB 26 should be struck in its entirety because the General Assembly would not have passed the bill without the unconstitutional provisions. 36

II. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiff on Count II because Plaintiff sufficiently alleged that Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502 creates an unfunded mandate in violation of art. X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution by increasing City’s costs by requiring it to perform new activities, not previously required by law, without a corresponding appropriation to fund said activities, such as: defending and indemnifying police officers sued civilly; reimbursing officers for

income lost from private employment during disciplinary investigations; adhering to new investigation deadlines; transcribing oral statements and furnishing copies of the entire record of administrative investigations to officers; requiring City provide access to documents as basis for disciplinary actions in advance of hearings; and by creating a new right to judicial review of alleged allegations of rights under § 590.502..... 39

1. Section 590.502 imposes new activities and services, or alternatively, mandates an increase in the level of activities and services beyond that previously required by law on November 4, 1980..... 41
2. Petition sufficiently alleges that City will experience an increase in costs..... 47
3. Plaintiff’s Petition sufficiently alleges a claim ripe for declaratory judgment..... 50

III. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count III because Plaintiffs sufficiently alleged that Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502, on its face, violates Mo. Const. art. VI, § 22 in that § 590.502 creates and fixes myriad additional duties for the City Counselor, the Police Commissioner, Internal Affairs Investigators, the Civil Service Commission and their staff..... 54

IV. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count IV because Plaintiffs sufficiently alleged that Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502.7, as a matter of law, violates art. III, § 38(a) of the Missouri Constitution in that it improperly grants public funds to private persons for a primarily private purpose 62

1. § 590.502.7 constitutes a grant of public funds for a primarily private purpose 64
2. Plaintiff’s Petition sufficiently alleges a claim ripe for declaratory judgment..... 69

V. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiffs on Count V because Plaintiffs sufficiently alleged that Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502, as a matter of law, violates art. I, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution, in that it impermissibly and arbitrarily creates two classes of similarly situated employees that are subject to different due process rights 71

VI. The trial court erred in granting the State’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings on Count VI and denying judgment in favor of Plaintiffs because Plaintiffs sufficiently alleged, in the alternative, that City is in substantial compliance with Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502, as a matter of law, in that the City Charter provides for substantially similar disciplinary procedures 77

Conclusion 82

Certificate 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpert v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2018)	78, 79, 80
<i>Amick v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 428 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2014)	72
<i>Beard v. Mo. State Employees' Retirement Sys.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. banc 2012).....	80
<i>Breitenfeld v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 399 S.W.3d 816 (Mo. banc 2013)	40
<i>Brooks v. Pool-Leffler</i> , 636 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....	79
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004)	17, 50, 51, 52
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 365 Mo. 946 (Mo. 1956).....	11
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	25, 27
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm'r of the Dep't of Elem. & Secondary Educ.</i> , 584 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	16, 24, 34
<i>City of Crestwood v. Affton Fire Protection District</i> , 620 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of DeSoto v. Nixon</i> , 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016)	36
<i>City of Normandy v. Greitens</i> , 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017).....	10
<i>City of Shelbina v. Shelby County</i> , 245 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	80
<i>City of Springfield v. Goff</i> , 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1996)	55, 61, 62
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. 2012)	55
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 643 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. banc 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clifford Hindman Real Estate, Inc. v. City of Jennings</i> , 283 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	53, 70, 80
<i>Cnty. Comm'rs Ass'n of Mo. v. State of Missouri</i> , No. 21AC-CC00442 (Feb. 23, 2022)	27
<i>Cosby v. Treasurer of State</i> , 579 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2019)	72
<i>County Court of Washington County v. Murphy</i> , 658 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1983).....	78

Curchin v. Missouri Industrial Dev. Bd., 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1987) 17, 63

Emerson Elec. Co. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., 362 S.W.3d 7
 (Mo. banc 2012) *passim*

Exec. Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Windermere Baptist Conference Ctr.,
 280 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 27

Foster v. State, 352 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2011) 52, 53, 70, 80

Fox v. State, 640 S.W.3d 744 (Mo. banc 2022) 20

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) *passim*

Higday v. Nickolaus, 469 S.W. 2d 859 (Mo. App. 1971) 69

Legends Bank v. State, 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2012) *passim*

Lewis v. Gibbons, 80 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. banc 2002) 80

Menorah Medical Center v. Health & Edu. Facilities Auth., 584 S.W.2d 73
 (Mo. banc 1979) 17, 63, 64

Miller v. Director of Revenue, 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986) 40, 48, 50

Mo. All. for Retired Ams. v. Dep’t of Lab & Indus. Rels., 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc
 2009) 69

Mo. Ass’n of Club Execs., 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) 16, 27

Mo. Health Care Ass’n v. Attorney General of the State of Mo., 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo.
 banc 1997) 50

Mo. Mun. League v. Brunner, 740 S.W.2d 957 (Mo. banc 1987) 10, 48, 49, 54

Mo. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Mo. DOL & Indus. Rels., 623 S.W.3d 585
 (Mo. banc 2021) *passim*

Mo. Roundtable for Life v. State, 396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2013) 36

Mo. Soybean Ass’n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm’n, 102 S.W.3d 10
 (Mo. banc 2003) 53, 81

Mo. State Conf. of Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. State, 633
 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. 2021) 53, 81

Normandy School Dist. of St. Louis County v. Small, 356 S.W.2d 864
 (Mo. banc 1962) 32, 33

Olofson v. Olofson, 625 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2021) 22, 34, 36

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 52, 80

Preisler v. Hayden, 309 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1958)..... 55

Rebman v. Parson, 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 10

Reichert v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis, 217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. banc 2007) 31

Rizzo v. State, 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 35

Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State of Missouri, 837 S.W. 2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 17, 40

Schultz v. Warren Cnty., 249 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 53, 81

Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 26, 53, 69, 81

See State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych, 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1982) 17, 43

Sprague v. St. Joseph, 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1977)*passim*

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. 2011)..... 20

State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes, 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1968)*passim*

State ex rel. Karbe v. Bader, 336 Mo. 259 (Mo. 1934)..... 11

State ex rel. St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass’n Local No. 73, AFL-CIO v. Stemmler,
479 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 55, 57

State ex rel. Strait v. Brooks, 220 Mo. App. 708 (Mo. App. St. Louis 1927)..... 13

State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Authority, 604 S.W.2d 592
(Mo. 1980)..... 64, 67

State v. Brown, 989 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. 1999) 65

State v. Devlin, 745 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988) 65

State v. Miller, 13 S.W. 677 (Mo. 1890) 33

State v. Trimble, 638 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 67

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 19, 20, 24

Tupper v. City of St. Louis, 468 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2015)..... 52, 81

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) 33

Wiget v. City of St. Louis, 337 Mo. 799 (Mo. 1935) 74

Woods v. Missouri Department of Corrections, 595 S.W.3d 504
(Mo. banc 2020) 36, 46, 62, 72

Yount v. Keller Motors, Inc., 639 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. E.D. 2021)..... 79
Zyglar v. Hawkins Construction, 609 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020) 27

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2.....*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 21*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 23*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(a).....*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. IV, § 48 30
 Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.1 82
 Mo. Const. art. VI, § 22*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. X, § 21*passim*

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.950 12, 21, 23, 29
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.071 12, 21, 22, 23
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.076 12, 21, 22
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 214.392 12, 21, 23, 29
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.015 12, 21
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.020 22
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.101 22
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.004 22, 30
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.220 12, 21, 22
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 313.800 12, 21, 22, 30
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 56.380 12, 21, 23, 28
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 590.502*passim*
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.030 24
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.301 12, 21, 23
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 67.494 12, 21, 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 84.210 42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.140 38

Rules

Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 84.14..... 36, 62, 82
Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 87.02..... 70

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 25, 27
Charter of the City of St. Louis, art. X 57
Charter of the City of St. Louis, art. XIII 43, 58, 73, 76
Charter of the City of St. Louis, art. XVIII *passim*
